AGREEMENT FOR NATIVE AQUATIC MAINTENANCE SERVICES

This Agreement for Native Aquatic Maintenance Services (the "Agreement") is made as of the 12th day of December, 2018 by and between the Wheaton Park District, an Illinois unit of local government (the "Park District"), with its principal place of business at 102 E. Wesley Street, Wheaton, Illinois, and Integrated Lakes Management, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Contractor"), with its principal place of business at 110 Le Baron Street, Waukegan, Illinois, which hereinafter may be referred to together as the "Parties" or individually as a "Party".

WITNESSETH

That the Park District and Contractor, for the consideration hereinafter named, agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Labor and Materials.</u> The Contractor shall provide all labor, equipment and materials required to complete the following work: native aquatic maintenance services for various Park District locations (the "Work") as indicated in the Bid Documents for Native Aquatic Maintenance Services, dated November 21, 2018, attached to and incorporated as part of this Agreement by reference (the "Bid Documents").
- 2. Contract Documents. The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement between the Park District and the Contractor, the Bid Documents, Contractor's Proposal, attached to and incorporated as part of this Agreement as Exhibit A, Addendum No. 1 issued November 29, 2018, attached as part of Contractor's Proposal, Contractor's Certification, attached to and incorporated as part of this Agreement as Exhibit B, Contractor's Performance, Payment and Maintenance Bonds, attached to and incorporated as part of this Agreement as Exhibit C, and any modifications issued after the execution of this Agreement. Modifications to this Agreement may only be made in writing and endorsed by the Parties. All of the terms, conditions and specifications contained in the Bid Documents are incorporated herein. In the event of conflict between the Contract Documents, this Agreement shall control.
- **3.** <u>Term.</u> Unless terminated earlier as provided in Section 14 of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall commence on April 1, 2019 and expire on December 31, 2021 (the "Term").
- **4.** <u>Performance of Work.</u> Contractor agrees to perform all Work in a good and workmanlike manner. Contractor, on receipt of this Agreement executed by District, shall immediately place orders for materials and otherwise immediately commence performance of this Agreement.
- **5.** <u>Contract Sum.</u> The District agrees to pay Contractor for the proper and timely performance of the Services in strict accordance with the Agreement the following prices:

	2019	2020	2021	Three Year Total
Seven Gables Park Pond	\$ 4,266.05	\$ 4,266.05	\$ 4.266.04	\$ 12,798.14
Toohey Park Pond	\$ 2,184.28	\$ 2,184.28	\$ 2,184.28	\$ 6,552.84
Rathje Park Pond	\$ 2,369.80	\$ 2,369.80	\$ 2,369.80	\$ 7,109.40
Park Services Center Pond	\$ 2,152.50	\$ 2,152.50	\$ 2,152.50	\$ 6,457.50
Northside Park Pond	\$ 8,630.50	\$ 8,630.50	\$ 8,630.50	\$ 25,891.50
				Grand Total Amount
				\$ 58,809.38

(collectively, hereinafter referred to as the "Contract Sum").

6. Payment. Payment shall be made by the Park District to the Contractor on a quarterly basis upon the Park District's receipt of an invoice itemizing the Work properly performed as determined by the Park District, and delivery of lien waivers and sworn statements, for the period covered by the invoice. The Contract Sum shall be paid in accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.).

Acceptance of final payment by the Contractor, a subcontractor or material supplier shall constitute a waiver of claims by that payee except those previously made in writing and identified by that payee as unsettled at the time of the application for final payment.

7. Waiver of Liens. Contractor for itself and for all its sub-suppliers and subcontractors, agrees that no mechanic's lien or other claim shall be filed or maintained by Contractor or by any sub-supplier, subcontractor, laborer or any other person, whatsoever, against the Park District's funds for or on account of any Work furnished under this Agreement. Prior to the payment of the Work, Contractor shall provide: a) for any payment other than final payment for the Work, a partial waiver of lien from Contractor and each sub-supplier and subcontractor reflecting any partial payouts, and for final payment, a final waiver of lien from Contractor and each sub-supplier and sub-contractor for the full amount of each subcontract for the Work, showing all materials and labor have been paid in full; and b) sworn affidavit, in triplicate, containing such information and in such form to comply with the Illinois Mechanics Lien Act (770 ILCS 60/23), showing in detail the sources of all labor and materials used in the Work, including the names and addresses of sub-suppliers and subcontractors and showing amounts paid for each. The Park District may withhold payment to Contractor in the event Contractor fails to provide waiver of liens and sworn affidavits in accordance with this Section 7 or if Contractor fails to make payments to any sub-supplier or sub-contractor for material or labor.

Final payment shall not become due until the Contractor has fully performed the Work, including but not limited to delivery of all manufacturer's and supplier's warranties, and has delivered to the Park District a complete release of all liens arising out of this Agreement or receipts in full covering all labor,

materials and equipment for which a lien could be filed, or a bond satisfactory to the Park District to indemnify the Park District against such lien. If a lien remains unsatisfied after payments are made, the Contractor shall refund to the Park District all money that the Park District may be compelled to pay in discharging such lien, including costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.

8. <u>Correction of Deficiencies</u>. If Contractor defaults or neglects to carry out the Work in accordance with this Agreement and fails within a seven (7) day period after receipt of written notice from the Park District to commence and continue correction of such default or neglect with diligence and promptness, the Park District may, without prejudice to other remedies the Park District may have, correct such deficiencies. In such case, the Park District shall deduct from payments then or thereafter due Contractor the cost of correcting such deficiencies, including compensation to the Park District for any and all expenses related thereto. If payments then or thereafter due Contractor are not sufficient to cover such amounts, Contractor shall pay the difference to the Park District.

The rights and remedies of the Park District stated in this Agreement shall be in addition to and not in limitation of, any other rights of the Park District granted at law or in equity.

9. <u>Warranties.</u> Contractor warrants to the Park District that materials and equipment furnished under the Agreement will be of the best quality and new, that the Work will be free from defects and deficiencies, and that the Work will conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents. Work not conforming to these requirements, including substitutions not properly approved and authorized, may be considered defective. Contractor's warranty excludes remedy for damage or defect caused by District's abuse, modifications not executed by the Contractor, improper or insufficient maintenance, improper operation or normal wear and tear under normal usage.

All warranties shall include labor and materials and shall be signed by the manufacturer or subcontractor as the case may be and countersigned by Contractor. All warranties shall be addressed to the Park District and delivered to the Park District. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, all warranties shall become effective on the completion of the Work, and shall run for a twelve (12) month period, unless a longer period is provided for by law. Where warranties overlap, the more stringent requirement shall govern. Contractor shall repair and replace, as determined by the Park District, any defects or deficiencies at no charge to the Park District during any warranty period.

10. <u>Cleaning Up.</u> The Contractor shall keep the project sites and surrounding areas free from accumulation of waste materials or rubbish caused by operations under the Agreement. At completion of each site visit, the Contractor shall remove from and about the site waste materials, rubbish, the Contractor's tools, equipment, machinery and surplus materials. If the Contractor fails to clean up as provided herein, the District may do so and the cost thereof shall be charged to the Contractor.

11. Safety of Persons and Property.

a. The Contractor shall take reasonable precautions for the health and safety of, and shall provide reasonable protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to:

- (i). employees engaged in the Work, Park District employees and patrons and other persons who may be affected thereby; and
- (ii). the Work and materials and equipment to be incorporated therein, whether in storage on or off the site, under care, custody or control of the Contractor or the Contractor's subcontractors or sub-subcontractors.
- b. The Contractor shall comply with and give notices required by applicable laws, statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and regulations, and lawful orders of public authorities bearing on safety of persons or property or their protection from damage, injury or loss.
- c. The Contractor shall promptly remedy damage and loss to Park District property caused in whole or in part by the Contractor, a subcontractor, a sub-subcontractor, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or by anyone for whose acts they may be liable and for which the Contractor is responsible, except damage or loss attributable to acts or omissions of the Park District or anyone directly or indirectly employed by Park District, or by anyone for whose acts Park District may be liable, and not attributable to the fault or negligence of the Contractor.

12. Insurance and Bonds.

- a. The Contractor shall acquire and keep in force at all times during the Term of this Agreement, the following insurance coverage:
 - (i). Commercial General and Umbrella Liability Insurance

Contractor shall maintain commercial general liability (CGL) and, if necessary, commercial umbrella insurance with a limit of not less than \$2,000,000 each occurrence. If such CGL insurance contains a general aggregate limit, it shall apply separately to this project/location.

CGL insurance shall be written on Insurance Services Office (ISO) occurrence form CG 01 04 13, or a substitute form providing equivalent coverage, and shall cover liability arising from premises, operations, independent contractors, smoke and fire, products-completed operations, personal injury and advertising injury, and liability assumed under an insured contract (including the tort liability of another assumed in a business contract).

The Park District, its elected and appointed officials, employees and agents shall be included as an insured under the CGL, using ISO additional insured endorsement CG 20 10 or a substitute providing equivalent coverage, and under the commercial umbrella, if any. This insurance shall apply as primary insurance with respect to any other insurance or self-insurance afforded to the

Park District. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the Park District shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

There shall be no endorsement or modification of the CGL limiting the scope of coverage for liability arising from smoke, fire, pollution, explosion, collapse, or underground property damage.

(ii). Business Auto and Umbrella Liability Insurance

Contractor shall maintain business auto liability and, if necessary, commercial umbrella liability insurance with a limit of not less than \$2,000,000 each accident. Such insurance shall cover liability arising out of any auto including owned, hired and non-owned autos.

Business auto insurance shall be written on Insurance Services Office (ISO) form CA 00 01, CA 00 05, CA 00 12, CA 00 20, or a substitute form providing equivalent liability coverage. If necessary, the policy shall be endorsed to provide contractual liability coverage equivalent to that provided in the 1990 and later editions of CA 00 01.

(iii). Workers Compensation Insurance

Contractor shall maintain workers compensation as required by statute and employers liability insurance. The commercial umbrella and/or employers liability limits shall not be less than \$1,000,000 each accident for bodily injury by accident or \$1,000,000 each employee for bodily injury by disease.

If the Park District has not been included as an insured under the CGL using ISO additional insured endorsement CG 20 10 under the Commercial General and Umbrella Liability Insurance required in this Contract, the Contractor shall waive subrogation and all other rights against the Park District and its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents for recovery of damages arising out of or incident to the Contractor's work.

(iv). General Insurance Provisions

a). Evidence of Insurance

Prior to beginning Work, Contractor shall furnish to the Park District with a certificate(s) of insurance and applicable policy endorsement(s), executed by a duly authorized representative of each insurer, showing compliance with the insurance requirements set forth above.

All certificates shall provide for 30 days' written notice to the Park District prior to the cancellation or material change of any insurance referred to therein. Written notice to the Park District shall be by certified mail, return receipt requested.

Failure of the Park District to demand such certificate, endorsement or other evidence of full compliance with these insurance requirements or failure of the Park District to identify a deficiency from evidence that is provided shall not be construed as a waiver of Contractor's obligation to maintain such insurance.

The Park District shall have the right, but not the obligation, of prohibiting Contractor or any subcontractor from beginning work until such certificates or other evidence that insurance has been placed in complete compliance with these requirements is received and approved by the Park District

Failure to maintain the required insurance may result in termination of this Contract at the Park District's option.

Contractor shall provide certified copies of all insurance policies required above within 10 days of the Park District's written request for said copies.

b). Acceptability of Insurers

For insurance companies which obtain a rating from A.M. Best, that rating should be no less than A VII using the most recent edition of the A.M. Best's Key Rating Guide. If the Best's rating is less than A VII or a Best's rating is not obtained, the Park District has the right to reject insurance written by an insurer it deems unacceptable.

c). Cross-Liability Coverage

If Contractor's liability policies do not contain the standard ISO separation of insureds provision, or a substantially similar clause, they shall be endorsed to provide cross-liability coverage.

d). Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions

Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to the Park District. At the option of the Park District, the Contractor may be asked to eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects the Park District, its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents or required to procure a bond guaranteeing payment of losses and other related costs including but not limited to investigations, claim administration and defense expenses.

e). Subcontractors

Contractor shall cause each subcontractor employed by Contractor to purchase and maintain insurance of the type specified above. When requested by the Park District, Contractor shall furnish copies of certificates of insurance evidencing coverage for each subcontractor.

- b. Contractor shall furnish a Performance Bond, and Labor and Materials/Payment Bond in the amount of 110% of the Contract Sum, using a form similar to the AIA-A312-2010 form, or its current equivalent, or one acceptable to the Park District, cosigned by a surety company licensed to conduct business in the State of Illinois and with at least an "A" rating and a financial rating of at least "X" in the latest edition of the Best Insurance Guide. The Contractor shall maintain in force throughout the Term, the Performance Bond and Labor and Materials/Payment Bond. Said bond shall guarantee the faithful performance of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents, the payment of all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials, and guarantee correction of Work. The Contractor and all subcontractors shall name the Park District as an obligee on all bonds.
- 13. Indemnification and Hold Harmless. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Park District and its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses including but not limited to legal fees (attorney's and paralegals' fees and court costs), arising out of or resulting from the performance of Contractor's performance of the Work, provided that any such claim, damage, loss or expense (i) is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property, other than the work itself, including the loss of use resulting there from and (ii) is caused in whole or in part by any wrongful or negligent act or omission of Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not it is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or otherwise reduce any other right or obligation of indemnity which would otherwise exist as to any party or person described in this Paragraph. Contractor shall similarly protect, indemnify, defend and hold and save harmless the Park District, its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents against and from any and all claims, costs, causes, actions and expenses including but not limited to legal fees, incurred by reason of Contractor's breach of any of its obligations under, or Contractor's default of, any provision of this Agreement.

14. Termination.

a. The Park District may, at any time, terminate the Agreement in whole or in part for the Park District's convenience and without cause. Termination by the Park District under this section shall be by a notice of termination delivered to the Contractor specifying the extent of the termination and the effective date. Upon receipt of a notice of termination, the Contractor shall immediately, in accordance with instructions from the Park District: (1) cease operation as specified in the notice; (2) place no further orders; (3) enter into no further subcontracts for materials, labors, services or facilities except as necessary to complete continued portions of the Work; (4) terminate all subcontracts and orders to the extent they relate to the Work terminated; (5) proceed to complete the performance of Work not terminated; and, (6) take actions that may be necessary or that the Park District may direct, for the protection and preservation of the terminated Work. The Contractor shall recover payment for approved and properly performed Work completed prior to the effective date of termination.

Contractor shall not be entitled to damages or lost profits resulting from termination for convenience under this Section.

- b. The Park District may terminate the Agreement, in whole or in part, for cause as follows:
 - (i) If Contractor fails to provide the Work as required in the Contract Documents, or otherwise breaches or defaults under any provision of this Contract and does not remedy such failure, breach or default within seven (7) days after demand from the Park District to take corrective action, or in the event of repeated or multiple failures or defaults by Contractor, the Park District may immediately terminate this Contract and enter into an agreement with another contractor or contractors to provide the Work. In such event: a) the Park District shall not pay Contractor for any portion of the Work not completed in accordance with the Contract Documents; b) the Park District shall deduct from payments due to the Contractor the cost of correcting any deficiencies in accordance with Section 8 of this Agreement; and c) Contractor shall be liable to the Park District for the increased cost to the Park District of obtaining services from the substitute contractor(s).
 - (ii) If Contractor is adjudged as bankrupt, or if Contractor makes a general assignment for insolvency, or if any provision of the bankruptcy law is invoked by or against Contractor, then notwithstanding any other rights or remedies granted the Park District, the Park District may, without prejudice to any other right or remedy, a) immediately terminate the retention of Contractor and/or b) finish or cause to be finished the Contractor's services required under this Contract by whatever method and by whichever persons the Park District deems expedient. In such case, Contractor shall not be entitled to receive any payment until the Work is completed. If the unpaid balance of the Contract Sum exceeds: (1) the expenses of completing the Work, including compensation for additional managerial and administrative services, plus (2) the Park District 's losses and damages because of Contractor's default (collectively "Park District Expenses and Damages"), such excess shall be paid to Contractor. If the Park District Expenses and Damages exceed such unpaid balance, Contractor shall pay the difference to the Park District promptly on demand and the Park District may resort to any other rights or remedies the Park District may have by law or under this Contract.

Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, the rights and obligations of the Parties shall cease automatically except for the rights and obligations of the Parties accruing but unsatisfied prior to termination.

15. <u>Compliance with Laws and Permits</u>. Contractor shall comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. Contractor shall be licensed and bonded to perform the Work hereunder and shall, at its sole cost and obligation, be responsible for obtaining all permits required to perform its duties under this Agreement. Any breach by Contractor of the foregoing laws, regulations and rules shall constitute a breach by Contractor of this Agreement.

Contractor's Compliance and Certification Attachment is attached to and incorporated as **Exhibit B** to this Agreement.

- 16. Choice of Law and Venue. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Illinois. Any suit or action arising under this Agreement shall be commenced in the Circuit Court of DuPage County, Illinois, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of litigation. Contractor acknowledges that each provision of this Agreement is important and material to the business and success of the Park District, and agrees that any breach of any provision of this Agreement is a material breach of the Agreement and may be cause for immediate termination of this Agreement. In the event of a breach, Contractor shall also pay to the Park District all damages (including, but not limited to, compensatory, incidental, consequential, and punitive), which arise from the breach, together with interest, costs, and the Park District's reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 17. No Liability. The Park District is not responsible or liable for any injury, damages, loss or costs sustained or incurred by any person including, without limitation Contractor's employees, or for any damage to, destruction, theft or misappropriation of any property, relating in any way, directly or indirectly, to Contractor's Work and obligations under this Agreement. The Park District is not liable for acts or omissions of Contractor or any of Contractor's employees, subcontractor's, agents or other persons purporting to act at the direction or request, on behalf, or with the implied or actual consent, of Contractor.
- 18. No Third Party Beneficiary. This Agreement is entered into solely for the benefit of the contracting Parties, and nothing in this Agreement is intended, either expressly or impliedly, to provide any right or benefit of any kind whatsoever to any person and/or entity who is not a party to this Agreement or to acknowledge, establish or impose any legal duty to any third party. Nothing herein shall be construed as an express and/or implied waiver of any common law and/or statutory immunities, defenses and/or privileges of the Park District and/or Contractor, and/or any of their respective officials, officers and/or employees.
- **19.** <u>No Waiver</u>. Waiver of any of the terms of this Agreement shall not be valid unless it is in writing and signed by all Parties. The failure of claimant to enforce the provisions of this Agreement or require performance by opponent of any of the provisions, shall not be construed as a waiver of such provisions or affect the right of claimant to thereafter enforce the provisions of this Agreement. Waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall not be held to be a waiver of any other or subsequent breach of the Agreement.
- **20.** <u>Independent Contractor</u>. Contractor acknowledges that it is an independent contractor; that it alone retains control of the manner of conducting its activities in furtherance of this Agreement; that it, as well as any persons or agents as it may employ, are not employees of the Park District; and that neither this Agreement, nor the administration thereof, shall operate to render or deem either Party hereto the agent or employee of the other.

- **21.** <u>Non-Assignment</u>. This Agreement is non-assignable in whole or in part by the Contractor, and any assignment shall be void without prior written consent of the Park District.
- **22.** <u>Subcontracts</u>. Any subcontract that Contractor enters into for the Work shall be in writing and shall specifically provide that the Park District is an intended third-party beneficiary of such subcontract and that the Park District shall have the right to enforce the subcontractor's obligations thereunder after the occurrence of a default under the contract by the Contractor. By appropriate written agreement, the Contractor shall require each subcontractor, to the extent of the Work to be performed by the subcontractor, to be bound to the Contractor by the terms of the Contract Documents, and to assume toward the Contractor all the obligations and responsibilities which the Contractor, by the Contract Documents, assumes toward the Park District.
- **23.** <u>Notices</u>. Notices shall be deemed properly given hereunder if in writing and either hand delivered or sent by United States certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or by fax or email transmission with the sending Party retaining confirmation of receipt, to the Parties at their respective addresses provided below, or as either Party may otherwise direct in writing to the other Party from time to time:

If to Park District: Wheaton Park District

102 E. Wesley Street Wheaton, IL 60187 F: 630-665-5880

Email: mbenard@wheatonparks.org
Attention: Executive Director

If to Contractor: Integrated Lakes Management, Inc.

110 Le Baron St. Waukegan, IL 60085 F: 847-244-0261

Email: kgray@ilmenvironments.com

Attn: Keith Gray

Notices sent by certified mail shall be deemed delivered the second business day following deposit in the mail, notices hand delivered shall be deemed given on the date of delivery, and notices sent by fax or email transmission shall be deemed given on the date of transmission if between 9:00 AM and 5:00 PM on a business day, or, if later, the next business day.

24. Entire Agreement; No Amendment. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties, and no statement, promise or inducement made by either Party to the agency of either Party that is not contained in this written Agreement shall be valid or binding. No modification of this

Agreement shall be effective unless in writing dated a date subsequent to the date of this Agreement and signed by an authorized representative of each Party.

- **25.** <u>Headings</u>. The headings for each paragraph of this Agreement are for convenience and reference purposes only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of said paragraphs or of this Agreement nor in any way affect this Agreement.
- **26. Severability.** The invalidity of any section, paragraph or subparagraph of this Agreement shall not impair the validity of any other section, paragraph or subparagraph. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be unenforceable, such provision shall be deemed severable and the Agreement may be enforced with such provision severed or as modified by such court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized official thereof effective as of date written above.

WHEATON PARK DISTRICT

By:

President
Board of Park Commissioners

Attest:

O1/07/2019

Secretary
Board of Park Commissioners

INTEGRATED LAKES MANAGEMENT, INC.

By:

Oack Gissler

O1/07/2019

805447v2



PROPOSAL TO THE WHEATON PARK DISTRICT BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS FOR NATIVE AQUATIC MAINTENANCE SERVICES

By submission of its bid, the Bidder acknowledges, agrees, represents, declares and warrants:

- A. That he has carefully examined the written Specifications and Drawings and is thoroughly familiar therewith, and that he has visited the site of the proposed Work to arrive at a clear understanding of the conditions under which the Work is to be done, and that he has compared the site with the Drawings and Specifications and has satisfied himself as to all conditions affecting the execution of the Work;
- B. That all modifications have been submitted with this bid;
- C. That he has checked carefully the bid figures and understands that he shall be responsible for any errors or omissions based on these Specifications and alternates as submitted on the Bid Proposal Form;
- D. That it is understood and agreed that the Wheaton Park District reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids, or to combine or separate any section or work, and to walve any technicalities;
- E. To hold the bid open for sixty (60) days subsequent to the date of the bid opening;
- F. To enter into and execute a Contract with the Owner within ten (10) days after the date of the Notice of Award, if awarded on the basis of this bid, and in connection therewith to:
 - (a) Furnish all bonds and insurance required by the Contract Documents;
 - (b) Accomplish the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents; and
 - (c) Complete the Work within the time requirements as set forth in the Bid Documents.
- G. That if this bid is accepted, the Bidder is to provide all of the necessary equipment, tools, apparatus, labor, and to do all of the Work and to furnish all of the materials specified in the Bid Documents in the manner and at the time therein prescribed, and in accordance with the requirements set forth;
- H To furnish a Bid Bond in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders;
- To commence Work as specified in the Instructions to Bidders, and to prosecute the Work in such a manner, and with sufficient materials, equipment and labor as will

ensure its completion within reasonable time, it being understood and agreed that the completion within such reasonable time is an essential part of this Contract;

- J. That the Bidder shall have full responsibility for coordinating, expediting, and managing payment requests, and administering the Contract and subcontractors;
- K. That the Bidder has submitted, in order to be considered eligible for this job, a list of all contracts of similar size and scope within the past three years; and
- L. That Bidder has submitted an executed Contractor Compliance and Certification Attachment.

Submitted this 4 day of 100	ЭШВЕ Z_, 20	018.	
	Name: By: Signature Title:	Integrated Lakes Ma Keith Gray President	nagement
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before this day of		2018.	
Buerly Roal Notary Public &	ry	_	
STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF DUPAGE)	OFFICIAL S BEVERLY RU NOTARY PUBLIC - STA MY COMMISSION EXP	AILEY TE OF ILLINOIS	

PROPOSAL TO THE WHEATON PARK DISTRICT BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS FOR NATIVE AQUATIC MAINTENANCE SERVICES

The undersigned Bidder agrees that should this bid be accepted by the Owner, the undersigned will be bound to the Wheaton Park District Board of Park Commissioners to furnish and deliver all materials and perform all work necessary for the Wheaton Park District to complete all items detailed in the written Specifications for the amounts set forth as follows (Please complete in ink or type):

BASE BID PROPOSAL

	2019	2020	2021	T	hree Year Total
Seven Gables Park Pond	\$ 4,266.05	\$ 4,266.05	\$ 4,266.04	\$	12,798.14
Toohey Park Pond	\$ 2,184.28	\$ 2,184.28	\$ 2,184.28	\$	6,552.84
Rathje Park Pond	\$ 2,369.80	\$ 2,369.80	\$ 2,369.80	\$	7,109.40
Park Services Center Pond	\$ 2,152.50	\$ 2,152.50	\$ 2,152.50	\$	6,457.50
Northside Park Pond	\$ 8,630.50	\$ 8,630.50	\$ 8,630.50	\$	25,891.50
				1	and Total nount
				s	58,809.38

Total Bid Amount/Grand Total: \$	\$58,809.38	
Addendum #1,,	<i></i>	, have been received and acknowledged.

The Bidder further certifies that the official name or title and the business address of the Bidder to be considered as of the making of this bid is as follows:

COMPANY NAME:	Integrated Lakes Man	agement	
NAME OF BIDDER:	Keith Gray		
TITLE:	President		
ADDRESS OF BIDDER:	110 Le Baron St.		
CITY, STATE and ZIP:	Waukegan, ፲᠘ 665	FAX NUMBER:	847.244.0261
PHONE NUMBER:	847.244.6662	E-MAIL:	jgiesler@ilmenvironments.com
CELL PHONE NUMBER:	331.240.2686	1	Gotter de Helle and entre the second of the constant of the c
DATED THIS	40	DAY OF DECE	MBG 2018
SIGNATURE:	Ku		
	1		
		/	
		- 1	

Memorandum

To:

All Bidders

From:

Brian Morrow, Project Planner

Date:

November 29, 2018

Re:

Addendum Number One (1)

2018 NATIVE AQUATIC MAINTENANCE SERVICES

Please add the following information to the 2018 NATIVE AQUATIC MAINTENANCE SERVICES bid specifications and drawings.

- 1. CLARIFICATION: There are 5 pond locations: Seven Gables Park, Toohey Park, Rathje Park, Park Services Center and Northside Park.
- 2. CHANGE: There shall be THIRTEEN (13) site visits (every other week) April through September NOT Twenty Six (26) as previously requested.
- 3. CLARIFICATION: Yellow Floating Heart currently exists in Rathje Pond and Seven Gables Pond but, is more prevalent in Rathje Pond.
- 4. CLARIFICATION: The Performance standard for removal of American Pondweed and Duckweed would be 10% or less of total pond area.
- 5. CLARIFICATION: The Bid due date shall remain December 5.

PLEASE NOTE ON YOUR BID PROPOSAL FORM THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS ADDENDUM OR RETURN A SIGNED COPY OF THE MEMORANDUM WITH YOUR BID PROPOSAL FORM.

ADDENDUM #1 RECEIVED:	
SIGNED:	
DATE: /2/04/2018 /	_
COMPANY: Integrated Laxes Management	_



CONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE AND CERTIFICATIONS ATTACHMENT

Note: The following certifications form an integral part of the Agreement between the Owner and Contractor. Breach by Contractor of any of the certifications may result in immediate termination of the Contractor's services by Owner.

THE UNDERSIGNED CONTRACTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES, CERTIFIES, AFFIRMS AND AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

- A. Contractor has carefully read and understands the contents, purpose and legal effect of this document as stated above and hereafter in this document. The certifications contained herein are true, complete and correct in all respects.
- B. Contractor shall abide by and comply with, and in contracts which it has with all persons providing any of the services or Work on this Contract on its behalf shall require compliance with, all applicable Federal, State and local laws and rules and regulations including without limitation those relating to 1) fair employment practices, affirmative action and prohibiting discrimination in employment; 2) workers' compensation; 3) workplace safety; 4) wages and claims of laborers, mechanics and other workers, agents, or servants in any manner employed in connection with contracts involving public funds or the development or construction of public works, buildings or facilities; and 5) steel products procurement.
- C. To the best of Contractor's knowledge, no officer or employee of Contractor has been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois, or any unit of local government, nor has any officer or employee made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record.
- D. Contractor is not barred from bidding on or entering into public contracts due to having been convicted of bid-rigging or bid rotating under paragraphs 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code. Contractor also certifies that no officers or employees of the Contractor have been so convicted and that Contractor is not the successor company or a new company created by the officers or owners of one so convicted. Contractor further certifies that any such conviction occurring after the date of this certification will be reported to the Owner, immediately in writing, if it occurs during the bidding process, or otherwise prior to entering into the Contract therewith.
- E. Pursuant to the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/2-105), Contractor has a written sexual harassment policy that includes, at a minimum, the following information: (i) a statement on the illegality of sexual harassment; (ii) the definition of sexual harassment under State law; (iii) a description of sexual harassment utilizing examples; (iv) the Contractor's internal complaint process including penalties; (v) the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Illinois Department of Human Rights and the Human Rights Commission and directions on how to contact both; and

- (vi) protection against retaliation as provided by Section 6-101 of the Illinois Human Rights Act. Contractor further certifies that such policy shall remain in full force and effect. A copy of the policy shall be provided to the Illinois Department of Human Rights upon request.
- F. (i) Contractor's bid proposal was made without any connection or common interest in the profits anticipated to be derived from the Contract by Contractor with any other persons submitting any bid or proposal for the Contract; (ii) the Contract terms are in all respects fair and the Contract will be entered into by Contractor without collusion or fraud; (iii) no official, officer or employee of the Owner has any direct or indirect financial interest in Contractor's bid proposal or in Contractor, (iv) the Contractor has not directly or indirectly provided, and shall not directly or indirectly provide, funds or other consideration to any person or entity (including, but not limited to, the Owner and the Owner's employees and agents), to procure improperly special or unusual treatment with respect to this Agreement or for the purpose of otherwise improperly influencing the relationship between the Owner and the Contractor. Additionally, the Contractor shall cause all of its officers, directors, employees, (as the case may be) to comply with the restrictions contained in the preceding sentence.
- G. Contractor knows and understands the Equal Employment Opportunity Clause administrated by the Illinois Department of Human Rights, which is incorporated herein by this reference, and agrees to comply with the provisions thereof. Contractor further certifies that Contractor is an "equal opportunity employer" as defined by Section 2000 (e) of Chapter 21, Title 42 of the United States Code Annotated and Executive Orders #11246 and #11375 as amended, which are incorporated herein by this reference.
- H. Neither Contractor nor any substantially owned affiliated company is participating or shall participate in an international boycott in violation of the provisions of the U.S. Export Administration Act of 1979 or the regulations of the U.S. Department of Commerce promulgated under that Act.
- Contractor is not barred from contracting with the Owner because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax administrated by the Illinois Department of Revenue, unless it is being contested. Contractor further certifies that it understands that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A misdemeanor and, in addition, voids the Contract and allows the Owner, a municipal entity, to recover in a civil action all amounts paid to the Contractor.
- J. If Contractor has 25 or more employees at the time of letting of the Contract, Contractor knows, understands and acknowledges its obligations under the Illinois Drug Free Workplace Act (30 ILCS 580/1 et seq.) and certifies that it will provide a drug-free workplace by taking the actions required under, and otherwise implementing on a continuing basis, Section 3 of the Drug Free Workplace Act. Contractor further certifies

that it has not been debarred and is not ineligible for award of this Contract as the result of a violation of the Illinois Drug Free Workplace Act.

K. The Contractor shall comply with the requirements and provisions of the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et. seq.) and, upon request of the Wheaton Park District's designated Freedom of Information Act Officer (FOIA Officer), Contractor shall within two (2) business days of said request, turn over to the FOIA Officer any record in the possession of the Contractor that is deemed a public record under FOIA.

CONT	RACTOR		1
Ву:	Keith Gray	L./	5
Its:	President	1/1	
STATE (OF IL))ss	
COUNT	y of <u>lake</u>	_)	/

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the State and County, aforesaid, hereby certify that LETT appeared before me this day and, being first duly sworn on oath, acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed and as the act and deed of the Contractor.

Beerly Roies

Dated: 12-4-18

(SEAL)

OFFICIAL SEAL
BEVERLY RAILEY
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/30/21

805198



THE SILVER LINING.

D

BOND EXECUTION REPORT

Date: 12/19/2018

Bond Number: 2399295

AGENCY INFORMATION:

MILLENIUM INSURANCE AGENCY INC, 12644 100 S SAUNDERS RD, STE 150 LAKE FOREST, IL 60045

110 Le Baron St

Integrated Lakes Management Inc. Waukegan, IL 60085-3027

PRINCIPAL INFORMATION:

OBLIGEE INFORMATION:

Wheaton Park District 102 E Wesley St IL 60187-5321 Wheaton

Transaction Description: New Business

WB Index: NCD 2399295 0

Bond Effective Date: 12/19/2018

Bond Type: Performance and/or Payment

Work Description: Native Aquatic Maintenance Services

Bond Penalty: \$ 64,690.32 Premium: \$ 2,005

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE

MICHIGAN ONLY: This policy is exempt from filing requirements of Section 2236 of the Insurance Code of 1956, 1956 PA 218 and MCL 500.2236.



AIA Document A312™ – 2010

Performance Bond

Bond Number: 2399295

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) Integrated Lakes Management Inc. 110 Le Baron St Waukegan, IL 60085-3027

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Wheaton Park District 102 E Wesley St Wheaton 60187-5321 IL

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: 12/17/2018 Amount: \$ 64,690.32

Description: Native Aquatic Maintenance Services

(Name and location)

BOND

Date: 12/19/2018

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$ 64,690.32

Modifications to this Bond:

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

West Bend Mutual Insurance Company PO Box 620976 Middleton, WI 53562

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

Integrated Lakes Management Inc.

Signature:

Name and Title: , Keith Gray

SURETY

Company:

See Section 16

(Corporate Seal)

West Bend Mutual Insurance Company

Signature:

Name and Title:

JOANNE L GRAY, Attorney-In-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

XXXX None

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

MILLENIUM INSURANCE AGENCY INC 100 S SAUNDERS RD, STE 150 LAKE FOREST, IL 60045 (847) 367-1400

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:) NA

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- § 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after
 - .1 the Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;
 - .2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
 - .3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- § 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
- § 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
- § 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
- § 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
- § 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
- § 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - .1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
 - .2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
- § 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.

Init.

- § 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for
 - .1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
 - .2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
 - .3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- § 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- § 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- § 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- § 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

- § 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- § 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

§ 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

§ 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided below for additional signature	of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.
CONTRACTOR AS PRIMARY	First inose appearing on the cover page.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

Address:

(Corporate Seal)

SURETY Company:

Signature:

Name and Title:

(Corporate Seal)

Signature: Name and Title:

Sack Gresler, Environment Manager, 110 Le Baron street, Woukegan, FL 60085

(3B9ADA16)



MAIA® Document A312™ – 2010

Payment Bond

Bond Number: 2399295

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

Integrated Lakes Management Inc. 110 Le Baron St Waukegan, IL 60085-3027

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Wheaton Park District 102 E Wesley St Wheaton 60187-5321

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: 12/17/2018 Amount: \$64,690.32

Description:

Native Aquatic Maintenance Services

(Name and location)

BOND

Date: 12/19/2018

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$ 64,690.32

Modifications to this Bond.

XXXX None

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) West Bend Mutual Insurance Company

PO Box 620976 Middleton, WI 53562

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

Integrated Lakes Management Inc.

Signature:

Init.

Name and Title:

SURETY

See Section 18

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

West Bend Mutual Insurance Company

Signature:

Name and Title:

JOANNE L GRAY, Attorney-In-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

User Notes:

MILLENIUM INSURANCE AGENCY INC 100 S SAUNDERS RD, STE 150 LAKE FOREST, IL 60045 (847) 367-1400

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:) NA

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.
- § 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- § 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.
- § 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
- § 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
 - have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
 - .2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.
- § 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
- § 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
- § 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
- § 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- § 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- § 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.

(3B9ADA10)

- § 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- § 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- § 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- § 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

§ 16 Definitions

- § 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
 - .1 the name of the Claimant;
 - .2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
 - a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
 - .4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
 - .5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
 - .6 the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim;
 - .7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
 - .8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- § 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- § 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

- § 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided below for additional sig	natures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)	
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL	SURETY	

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

Signature:

Name and Title:

Signature: Name and Title: Address:

Address:

10: Jank Gisler, Environment Manager, 110 Le Baron els, Warkegan, FL 60085



THE SILVER LINING®

Bond I	No	2399295	
Bond I	No	2399295	

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, That West Bend Mutual Insurance Company, a corporation having its principal office in the City of West Bend, Wisconsin does make, constitute and appoint:

JOANNE L GRAY

lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of: Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$7,500,000)

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of West Bend Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 21st day of December,

Appointment of Attorney-In-Fact. The president or any vice president, or any other officer of West Bend Mutual Insurance Company may appoint by written certificate Attorneys-In-Fact to act on behalf of the company in the execution of and attesting of bonds and undertakings and other written obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby and the corporate seal may be affixed by facsimile to any such power of attorney or to any certificate relating therefore and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company, and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking or other writing obligatory in nature to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked, for cause, or without cause, by any said officer at any time.

In witness whereof, the West Bend Mutual Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its president undersigned and its corporate seal to be hereto duly attested by its secretary this 22nd day of September, 2017.

Christopher C. Zurgart Christopher C. Zwygart

Secretary

State of Wisconsin County of Washington Kevin A. Steiner

Chief Executive Officer/President

On the 22nd day of September, 2017, before me personally came Kevin A. Steiner, to me known being by duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in the County of Washington, State of Wisconsin; that he is the President of West Bend Mutual Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that is was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Juli A. Benedum

Senior Corporate Attorney

Notary Public, Washington Co., WI

My Commission is Permanent

The undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, now the incumbent in West Bend Mutual Insurance Company, a Wisconsin corporation authorized to make this certificate, Do Hereby Certify that the foregoing attached Power of Attorney remains in full force effect and has not been revoked and that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at West Bend, Wisconsin this 19th day of

December

Heather Dunn

Vice President - Chief Financial Officer

Notice: Any questions concerning this Power of Attorney may be directed to the Bond Manager at NSI, a division of West Bend Mutual Insurance Company.